Interest rate swaps (pay fixed receive floating) 125,000 – 125,000 –

Total Variable rate instruments 32,826 30,302 17,646 21,999

fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value
hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would have a Nil impact
on profit or loss.

82 Keybridge Capital Limited | Annual Report 2008

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

24. financial Risk management (continued)

cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2007.

Profit or loss Equity

100bp
increase

$’000

100bp
decrease

$’000

100bp
increase

$’000

100bp
decrease

$’000

30 June 2008

Variable rate instruments 389 (389) – –

Interest rate swap – – 656 (656)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 389 (389) 656 (656)

30 June 2007

Variable rate instruments 157 (157) – –

Interest rate swap – – – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 157 (157) – –

fair values
Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance
sheet, are as follows:

30 June 2008 30 June 2007

Consolidated

Carrying
amount

$’000
Fair value

$’000

Carrying
amount

$’000
Fair value

$’000

Available‑for‑sale investments – – 13,219 13,219

Held‑to‑maturity investment 865 865 865 865

Loans and receivables 396,381 392,883 241,449 241,449

Cash and cash equivalents 25,264 25,264 8,436 8,436

Trade and other receivables 434 434 1,616 1,616

Interest swaps used for hedging: Assets 2,185 2,185 – –

Forward exchange contracts used for
hedging: Assets 12,233 12,233 3,674 3,674

Secured bank loans (170,000) (170,000) (10,500) (10,500)

Trade and other payables (5,858) (5,858) (1,346) (1,346)

261,504 258,006 257,413 257,413

83Keybridge Capital Limited | Annual Report 2008

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

24. financial Risk management (continued)
30 June 2008 30 June 2007

Company

Carrying
amount

$’000
Fair value

$’000

Carrying
amount

$’000
Fair value

$’000

Available‑for‑sale investments – – 13,219 13,219

Held‑to‑maturity investment 865 865 865 865

Investment in subsidiaries – – – –

Loans and receivables 395,387 393,928 241,275 241,275

Cash and cash equivalents 25,264 25,264 8,436 8,436

Trade and other receivables 434 434 1,617 1,617

Interest swaps used for hedging: Assets 2,185 2,185 – –

Forward exchange contracts used for
hedging: Assets 6,744 6,744 3,101 3,101

Secured bank loans (170,000) (170,000) (10,500) (10,500)

Trade and other payables (5,858) (5,858) (1,279) (1,279)

255,021 253,562 256,734 256,734

interest rates used for determining fair value
The interest rates to discount estimated cash flows are based on the expected yields in the marketplace for
similar assets at the reporting date. They were in the following ranges, with the specific discount rate chosen
being related to the term and risk profile of the investment:

   2008   2007

Loans and receivables 10% – 20% 10% – 15%

Investment in associates 10% – 15% 10% – 12%

For the year ended 30 June 2007 the majority of the Group’s investments were less than 12 months old and
when combined with the more stable economic environment in that period, it was assessed that fair value